below).  Because the funding basis is partway between pay-as-you-go and full pre-funding, the discount

rate is between the two rates previously discussed.

 12/31/2011~ 12/31/2013

Discount Rate 4.86% 5.70%

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $ 349,079,564 $ 248,376,460

Plan Assets 28,680,151 37,629,546

Unfunded AAL $ 320,399,413 $ 210,746,914

Amortization of Unfunded AAL $ 13,161,640 $ 10,584,895

Employer Normal Cost 8,099,543 3,920,419

Annual Required Contribution $ 21,261,183 $ 14,505,314

Percentage of Payroll 85.7% 74.7%

Expected Benefits to be Paid $ 10,550,441 $ 11,201,811

Additional Contributions to trust $ 767,405 $ 674,000

~ from prior actuarial report

* Statutory pre-funding requires a contribution to the OPEB trust from the City equal to 2.50% of payroll

contribution for Old Plan and UAW members and 4.00% of payroll for New Plan members.

Sensitivities to Healthcare Trend

The following represents the plan liabilities and costs using a healthcare trend assumption of 1% per year

higher or lower than the current assumption.  The discount rate is 5.70% in each case.

$ millions Healthcare Trend
Rates +1% Per Year

Valuation
Assumption

Healthcare Trend
Rates -1% Per Year

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $218.7 $ 248.4 $284.9

Plan Assets 37.6 37.6 37.6

Unfunded AAL $181.1 $ 210.7 $247.3

Amortization of Unfunded AAL $9.1 $ 10.6 $12.4

Employer Normal Cost 3.1 3.9 5.0

Annual Required Contribution $12.2 $ 14.5 $17.4

City of Lansing Employees’ Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

8

1.5: GASB 43/45 Information

Schedule of Funding Progress

Actuarial

Valuation

Date

Actuarial

Value of

Assets (AVA)

Actuarial

Accrued

Liability (AAL)

Unfunded AAL

(AAL-AVA)

Funded

Ratio

(AVA ÷ AAL)

Covered

Payroll

Unfunded AAL

as  Percentage

of Payroll

12/31/2009 $ 24,363,831 203,399,633 179,035,802 12.0% 31,207,892   574%

12/31/2011 28,690,151 349,079,564 320,399,413 8.2% 24,813,423 1291%

12/31/2013

Statutory

Basis

37,629,546 248,376,460 210,746,914 15.1% 20,874,143 1010%

12/31/2013

Full Pre-

Funding Basis

37,629,546 199,704,566 162,075,502 18.8% 20,874,143 776%

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Year Ended

Annual OPEB

Cost (AOC)

Percentage of AOC

Contributed

Net OPEB

Obligation/(Asset)

2010 $ 9,782,538 95.1% $ (2,260,157)

2011 8,819,018 110.8% (3,214,740)

2012 14,915,958 69.5% 1,337,371

2013 12,775,667 79.4% 3,965,258

2014 14,532,176 81.7% 6,621,623

Net OPEB Obligation (NOO)

 Fiscal Year 2013* Fiscal Year 2014~

Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset),
Beginning of Year

$ 1,337,371 $ 3,965,258

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 12,769,739 14,505,314

Interest on BOY NOO 57,507 226,020

Adjustment to the ARC (51,579) (199,158)

Annual OPEB Cost 12,775,667 14,532,176

Employer Contributions towards ARC (10,147,780) (11,875,811)

Change in NOO $ 2,627,887 $ 2,656,365

Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset),
End of Year

$ 3,965,258 $ 6,621,623

* Information provided by the City’s Finance Office

~ based on statutory pre-funding scenario

City of Lansing Employees’ Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

9

Section 2:  Summary of Participant Data

City of Lansing Employees’ Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

10

 Participant Summary

 December 31, 2011~ December 31, 2013

Total UAW

All
Others  Total

Active Participants

Number 481 136 234   370

Average Age 47.8 49.4 49.8   49.6

Average Service 11.2 14.0 11.0   12.1

Inactive Participants

Number Receiving Benefits 798 233 619   852

Average Age 67.3 65.0 67.8   37.1

Number Terminated Vested 65   45

Average Age 51.5   51.1

~ from prior actuarial report

Retiree Coverage Summary

Level of Coverage UAW All Others Total

Single 100 273 373

Multiple 133 619 479

Total Retirees Covered 233 619 852

City of Lansing Employees’ Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

11

Section 3:  Outline of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

City of Lansing Employees’ Retirement System

Actuarial Valuation of Retiree Healthcare Benefits as of December 31, 2013

12

3.1: Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Cost Method

The Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, with level dollar normal cost, is used for this valuation.

The cost equals the sum of the normal cost and the amount necessary to amortize the unfunded

actuarial liability as a level percent of payroll over a closed period of 30 years, decreasing by 1 year to an

ultimate period of 15 years (28 years remaining as of December 31, 2013).

Plan Assets

The Plan is funded by a trust agreement established pursuant to Section 501(c)(9) of the Internal

Revenue Code, which allows for the formation of a Voluntary Employees Beneficiary Association (VEBA).